
Hertz Lease, Amendment 3 Page 1 of 3 

 
 

 SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 
 
THIS LEASE AMENDMENT is made in multiple originals and entered into by and between the 
City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter “City” or “Lessor”) acting by 
and through its City Manager, pursuant to Ordinance No.           adopted on 
   ,   and The Hertz Corporation., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter 
“Lessee”) acting by and through its duly authorized officer.  
 
WHEREAS, City and Lessee entered into a San Antonio International Airport Lease dated July 
6, 2010, as authorized by Ordinance Number 2010-06-17-0543; (“Lease”) and  
 
WHEREAS, the Lease expires upon completion of ongoing repairs to the Consolidated Rental 
Car Facility (CONRAC) at San Antonio International Airport; and 
 
WHEREAS, Those ongoing repairs have been completed; NOW THEREFORE, 
 
 
In consideration of the terms covenant, agreements and demises herein contained and for other 
good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby mutually acknowledged, City and Lessee agree to amend the Lease as follows: 
 

 
1. Term. The term of the Lease is hereby extended for a period of one year, commencing 

upon the date of final execution of this Amendment, and expiring at midnight, one year 
from that date.  

 
At the sole discretion of the Director, the Lease may be extended for one (1) additional 
one-year term.  This option may be exercised without further City Council action. 

 
 Lessee and Lessor shall each have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time upon 

no less than 90 days’ advance written notice to the other party. 
 
 
 
2. Rent. The following table shall replace the rental provisions contained in Section 2.1. 

 
  

Premises Area Square 
Footage 

Annual Rate 
Per Square Foot 

Monthly Rental Annual Rental 

Building #1170      7,907 $0.4600      $  3,637.22     $  43,646.64 
Ground Space 310,179 $0.0483 $14,981.65 $179,779.75 
TOTAL   $18,618.87 $223,426.39 








